At end of the financial year, there was no indication that the subsidiary
companies would default on repayment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4164

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

110

Dominated in
USD RMB Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2023
Trade receivables 42,680 5,645 48,325
Other receivables, deposit and

prepayments 463 422 885
Deposits with financial

institutions
4,550 - 4,550

Cash and bank balances 42,551 492 43,043
Trade payables (1,778) (3,232) (5,010)
Other payables and accruals (430) (2,778) (3,208)
Borrowings (1,755) (4,781) (6,536)

86,281 (4,232) 82,049

Dominated
in USD
RM’000

The Company
2024
Cash and bank balances 29

2023
Cash and bank balances 27

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in
the Ringgit Malaysia against USD and RMB. 10% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel. A positive number below indicates a profit where the Ringgit
Malaysia strengthens 10% against USD/RMB and vice versa.

Change in
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax
RM’000

The Group
2024
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 6,077

Weakened 10% (6,077)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% (16)

Weakened 10% 16

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

109

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange
rates, interest rates and market price will affect the Group’s and the Company’s
financial position or cash flows.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company exposed to foreign currency risk on
transactions that are denominated in currencies other than the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this
risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Chinese Renminbi
(“RMB”).

The Group and the Company have not entered into any derivative

[…]

60,765 (160) 60,605

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

TECHBASE INDUSTRIES BERHAD
(Formerly known as Prolexus Berhad) (Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T))

165

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

110

Dominated in
USD RMB Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2023
Trade receivables 42,680 5,645 48,325
Other receivables, deposit and

prepayments 463 422 885
Deposits with financial

institutions
4,550 - 4,550

Cash and bank balances 42,551 492 43,043
Trade payables (1,778) (3,232) (5,010)
Other payables and accruals (430) (2,778) (3,208)
Borrowings (1,755) (4,781) (6,536)

86,281 (4,232) 82,049

Dominated
in USD
RM’000

The Company
2024
Cash and bank balances 29

2023
Cash and bank balances 27

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in
the Ringgit Malaysia against USD and RMB. 10% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel. A positive number below indicates a profit where the Ringgit
Malaysia strengthens 10% against USD/RMB and vice versa.

Change in
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax
RM’000

The Group
2024
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 6,077

Weakened 10% (6,077)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% (16)

Weakened 10% 16

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4166

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

112

The interest rate profile of the Group and the Company’s significant
interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts at the end
of the reporting period was:

2024 2023
RM’000 RM’000

(Restated)

The Group
Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset
Deposits with financial institutions 15,887 8,985

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,432 2,138
Bankers’ acceptance - 311
Invoice financing 205 2,493
Bank overdrafts 2,007 -

4,644 4,942

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Share margin financing 6,419 3,515
Term loans 39,925 54,950

46,344 58,465

The Company
Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset
Deposits with financial institutions 9,115 754

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is not disclosed for fixed rate instruments as fixed rate
instruments are not exposed to interest rate risk and are measured at
amortised cost.

A change in 0.25% interest rate at the end of the reporting period would
have (decreased)/increased the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax by
RM115,860 (2023: RM146,162), arising mainly as a result of
(lower)/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The assumed
movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment.

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

111

Change in
currency rate

Effect on profit
before tax
RM’000

The Group
2023
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 8,628

Weakened 10% (8,628)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% (423)

Weakened 10% 423

The Company
2024
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 3

Weakened 10% (3)
2023
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 3

Weakened 10% (3)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s deposits with financial institutions and
bank borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rates of
the borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes
in interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of its deposits
with financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive interest

[…]

continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the
optimisation of debt and equity balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged
during the current financial period.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt (as disclosed in Notes 26, 32 and 33) and
equity (as disclosed in Notes 24, 26, 27, 30 and 31).

Gearing Ratio

 The Group
 2024  2023

(Restate)
 RM’000  RM’000

Debt 49,137 63,407
Less: Deposits with financial institutions and cash and bank
balances (84,824)  (67,354)

Net debts (35,687)  (3,947)
Equity 317,815 304,750

Gearing ratio (%) N/A N/A

N/A - the gearing ratio may not provide a meaningful indicator of the risk of borrowings.

Debt consists of bank borrowings excluding bank overdrafts, ICULS liabilities component
and lease liabilities. Debt to equity ratio is not applicable to the Company as the Company
has no net debts at the end of the reporting period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4174

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

120

 As
previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments

As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 7,902 (376) 7,526
Non-controlling interests 30,162 (154) 30,008
Retained earnings 144,549 3,110 147,659

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 833 (310) 523
Lease liabilities 817 36 853

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 19,017 (100) 18,917
Lease liabilities 854 13 867

Statement of financial position as at 31 July

2023

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 166,793 577 167,370
Right-of-use assets 14,399 2,234 16,633
Deferred tax assets - 216 216

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 9,446 (376) 9,070
Non-controlling interests 29,519 (154) 29,365
Retained earnings 166,638 3,099 169,737

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 95 (95) -
Lease liabilities 900 368 1,268

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 13,729 (99) 13,630
Lease liabilities 586 284 870

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 31 July 2023

Cost of sales (191,252) 7 (191,245)
Other operating income 30,191 475 30,666
Administrative expenses (23,201) (474) (23,675)
Finance costs (3,999) (19) (4,018)

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

119

43. PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATION

In preparing the consolidated financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the
financial year ended 31 July 2024, the directors had noted its previously issued financial
statements of the Group and of the Company were incorrect. The amounts presented in the
financial statements of the Group and of the Company in respect of the year ended 31 July
2023 have been restated to correct those errors identified.

(i) Certain inter-companies’ transactions were not derecognised upon the deconsolidation

[…]

liabilities.

(ii) A subsidiary company did not account for right-of-use assets for leasing of premises

and has expensed off to cost of sales and administrative expenses during the financial
year ended 31 July 2022 and 31 July 2023. As a result, there is an understatement of
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as at 31 July 2022 and 31 July 2023 as well as
overstatement of the cost of sales and administrative expenses for the financial year
ended 31 July 2022 and 31 July 2023.

Other than the above mentioned, certain comparative figures in prior years’ Group’s
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as shown below have been
reclassified to enhance comparability with current year’s presentation. As a result, certain line
items have been amended on the face of the Group’s statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

The effects of the restatements to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company
are summarised as below:

 As

previously
stated

Prior year

adjustments

As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

The Group
Statement of financial position as at 31 July

2022

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 172,395 576 172,971
Right-of-use assets 14,872 1,643 16,515

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

TECHBASE INDUSTRIES BERHAD
(Formerly known as Prolexus Berhad) (Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T))

175

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

120

 As
previously

stated

Prior year

adjustments

As restated
 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 7,902 (376) 7,526
Non-controlling interests 30,162 (154) 30,008
Retained earnings 144,549 3,110 147,659

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 833 (310) 523
Lease liabilities 817 36 853

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 19,017 (100) 18,917
Lease liabilities 854 13 867

Statement of financial position as at 31 July

2023

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 166,793 577 167,370
Right-of-use assets 14,399 2,234 16,633
Deferred tax assets - 216 216

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 9,446 (376) 9,070
Non-controlling interests 29,519 (154) 29,365
Retained earnings 166,638 3,099 169,737

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 95 (95) -
Lease liabilities 900 368 1,268

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 13,729 (99) 13,630
Lease liabilities 586 284 870

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 31 July 2023

Cost of sales (191,252) 7 (191,245)
Other operating income 30,191 475 30,666
Administrative expenses (23,201) (474) (23,675)
Finance costs (3,999) (19) (4,018)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2024

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4176
Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

121

44. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 20 August 2024, the Company’s subsidiaries, Honsin Apparel Sdn. Bhd. (“Honsin”) and
HiQ Media (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (“HiQ”) entered into a collaboration agreement with Target
1 Sdn. Bhd. (“T1”) (collectively known as the “Parties”). Upon the execution of the
Collaboration Agreement, Honsin and HiQ will be classified as persons acting in concert
(“PAC”) with T1 and have collectively own more than 33% shares of South Malaysia